Integrated Cost Leadership - Differentiation Strategy:
Case Studies of Selected Firms in the Malaysian Food
Industry

Mulkit Singh

Bachelor of Science (Honours)
Putra University of Malaysia
Serdang, Selangor D.E.
Malaysia
1992

Submitted to the Faculty of Business and Accountancy,
University of Malaya, in partial fulfilment
Of the requirements for the Degree of
Master of Business Administration

September 2002

n Universit

i




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| thank the LORD for making things possible.

| express my deepest gratitude to my supervisor, Associate Professor Dr.

Nazari Ismail for the constant support and guidance throughout this study.

My deepest appreciation also goes to the business consultants and executive

who had spared their precious time and granted me the interviews.

Finally | would like to express my utmost love and gratitude to my parents and
wife, Shahranjit Kaur for their patience, encouragement and support that made
this research project a success.

.
-1l -



ABSTRACT

Michael Porter, a famous management guru developed Business Level Generic
Strategies model aimed at building and sustaining competitive advantage by
anticipating and exploiting business opportunities. The generic strategies, cost
leadership and differentiation are widely applied at business-level strategy across
various industries. Profits are improved in cost leadership strategy by having the
lowest cost position, whilst in differentiation strategy by providing the customers
with something they perceive to be unique, and will pay a premium price for it.
According to Porter, to generate above average retums, a firm needs to make a
choice either differentiation or cost leadership strategy. |If the firm applies both
strategies or as defined by Porter “stuck in the middle", it will generate below
average performance. The skeptics however view a firm that is capable of
successfully using an integrated cost leadership - differentiation strategy to be in
a better position to quickly adapt to environment changes, learn new skills and
technologies more quickly, and effectively leverage its core competencies across
business units and product lines. This study assesses the extent of integrated
cost leadership - differentiation strategy application in firms operating in the food
industry. The selected firms are market leaders with well-known brands and
currently generating above average returns. Results from this exploratory study
revealed none of the investigated firms followed exclusively the generic
strategies instead adopted the integrated strategy approach in their business.
They have applied a combination of cost leadership and differentiation strategies
throughout their business activities. The firms are strongly differentiated in sales
and marketing while continuously innovating their process technology and
generating volume to achieve economies of scale, a source of cost leadership
strategy. These firms identified a combination of both strategies is required to
generate above average returns in a challenging and dynamic global economy.

o
- il -



CONTENTS PAGE

Title Page
Acknowledgement
Abstract

Contents Page
List of Tables
List of Abbreviation

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5

Purpose and Significance of the Study
Research Questions

Scope of the Study

Limitations of the Study

Organization of Chapters

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
24
2.5
26
2.7
2.8

2.9

210

Introduction

Business-level Generic Strategies

Cost Leadership Strategy

Cost Drivers in Achieving Cost Leadership Strategy

Differentiation Strategy

Drivers of Uniqueness

Relationship between Cost Leadership and Differentiation Strategy

Integrated Cost Leadership - Differentiation Strategy (“Stuck In the
Middle”)

Possible Approaches Towards an Integrated Cost Leadership -
Differentiation Strategy o .
Viability of Applying Integrated Cost Leadership - Differentiation Strategy in
an Industry

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1

Introduction to Research Propositions

-V -

iv

vili

R

10
12
13
15
16
18

20

22



3.2
3.3
3.4

Data Collection
Data Analysis

Background Information of Respondent Firms

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1

4.1.1
4.1.2
4.1.3
414
420
421
422
423
424
4.2

Summary and Analysis of the Primary Activities in the Value Chain
Incoming Logistic Approach

Operation Approach

Outbound Logistic Approach

Marketing and Sales Approach

Summary and Analysis of the Secondary Activities in the Value Chain
Firm Infrastructure Approach

Procurement Approach

Human Resource Management Approach

Technology Development Approach

Summary of Research Results

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.0
51
5.2

Summary and Conclusion
Implications

Recommendations

BIBLIOGRAPHY
APPENDIX

24
25
25

27
27
29
31
33
37
37
39
41
43
44

45
47
47

50
55



LIST OF TABLES

Table 1

Table 2

Table 3

Table 4

Table §

Table 6

Table 7

Table 8

Table 9

Table 10

Competitive Advantage Increases Profitability

Summary of respondent firms when dealing with incoming
logistics activities

Summary of respondent firms when dealing with operation
activities

Summary of respondent firms when dealing with deliveries
activities

Summary of respondent firms when dealing with sales and
marketing activities

Summary of respondent firms when dealing with firm
infrastructure activities

Summary of respondent firms when dealing with procurement
activities

Summary of respondent firms when dealing with human
resource activities

Summary of respondent firms when dealing with technology
development activities

Summary of each category of the value chain and the likely
strategy adopted by each firm

-Vi-

Page
17

27

29

31

34

37

39

41

43

44



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

AFTA: ASEAN Free Trade Area
ASEAN: Association of South East Asia Countries

ERP: Enterprise Resource Planning
FIFO: First In First Out

JIT: Justin Time

MRP: Manufacturing Resources Planning

POP: Point of Purchase

SME: Small Medium Enterprise
SPC: Statistical Process Control
TQM: Total Quality Management

- vii -



