Integrated Cost Leadership - Differentiation Strategy: Case Studies of Selected Firms in the Malaysian Food Industry

Mulkit Singh

Bachelor of Science (Honours)
Putra University of Malaysia
Serdang, Selangor D.E.
Malaysia
1992

Submitted to the Faculty of Business and Accountancy,
University of Malaya, in partial fulfilment
Of the requirements for the Degree of
Master of Business Administration

September 2002

Perpustakaan Universiti Malaya A511760053

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I thank the LORD for making things possible.

I express my deepest gratitude to my supervisor, Associate Professor Dr. Nazari Ismail for the constant support and guidance throughout this study.

My deepest appreciation also goes to the business consultants and executive who had spared their precious time and granted me the interviews.

Finally I would like to express my utmost love and gratitude to my parents and wife, **Shahranjit Kaur** for their patience, encouragement and support that made this research project a success.

ABSTRACT

Michael Porter, a famous management guru developed Business Level Generic Strategies model aimed at building and sustaining competitive advantage by anticipating and exploiting business opportunities. The generic strategies, cost leadership and differentiation are widely applied at business-level strategy across various industries. Profits are improved in cost leadership strategy by having the lowest cost position, whilst in differentiation strategy by providing the customers with something they perceive to be unique, and will pay a premium price for it. According to Porter, to generate above average returns, a firm needs to make a choice either differentiation or cost leadership strategy. If the firm applies both strategies or as defined by Porter "stuck in the middle", it will generate below average performance. The skeptics however view a firm that is capable of successfully using an integrated cost leadership - differentiation strategy to be in a better position to quickly adapt to environment changes, learn new skills and technologies more quickly, and effectively leverage its core competencies across business units and product lines. This study assesses the extent of integrated cost leadership - differentiation strategy application in firms operating in the food industry. The selected firms are market leaders with well-known brands and currently generating above average returns. Results from this exploratory study revealed none of the investigated firms followed exclusively the generic strategies instead adopted the integrated strategy approach in their business. They have applied a combination of cost leadership and differentiation strategies throughout their business activities. The firms are strongly differentiated in sales and marketing while continuously innovating their process technology and generating volume to achieve economies of scale, a source of cost leadership strategy. These firms identified a combination of both strategies is required to generate ábove average returns in a challenging and dynamic global economy.

CONTENTS PAGE

Title P	age	i		
Acknowledgement		ii		
Abstract		iii		
Contents Page		i∨		
List of Tables				
List of Abbreviation		vii		
CHAP	TER 1: INTRODUCTION			
1.1	Purpose and Significance of the Study	1		
1.2	Research Questions	4		
1.3	Scope of the Study	4		
1.4	Limitations of the Study	5		
1.5	Organization of Chapters	5		
CHA	PTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW			
2.1	Introduction	7		
2.2	Business-level Generic Strategies	7		
2.3	Cost Leadership Strategy	9		
2.4	Cost Drivers in Achieving Cost Leadership Strategy	10		
2.5	Differentiation Strategy	12		
2.6	Drivers of Uniqueness	13		
2.7	Relationship between Cost Leadership and Differentiation Strategy	15		
2.8	Integrated Cost Leadership - Differentiation Strategy ("Stuck In the	16		
2.9	Middle") Possible Approaches Towards an Integrated Cost Leadership -	18		
2.10	Differentiation Strategy Viability of Applying Integrated Cost Leadership - Differentiation Strategy ir an Industry	n 20		
CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY				
3.1	Introduction to Research Propositions	2 2		

		Data Collection	24		
	3.2		25		
	3.3	Data Analysis	25		
	3.4	Background Information of Respondent Firms			
CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS					
	4.1	Summary and Analysis of the Primary Activities in the Value Chain	27		
	4.1.1	Incoming Logistic Approach	27		
	4.1.2	Operation Approach	29		
	4.1.3	Outbound Logistic Approach	31		
	4.1.4	Marketing and Sales Approach	33		
	4.2.0	Summary and Analysis of the Secondary Activities in the Value Chain	37		
	4.2.1	Firm Infrastructure Approach	37		
	4.2.2	Procurement Approach	39		
	4.2.3	Human Resource Management Approach	41		
	4.2.4	Technology Development Approach	43		
	4.2	Summary of Research Results	44		
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS					
	5.0	Summary and Conclusion	45		
	5.1	Implications	47		
	5.2	Recommendations	47		
	BIR	LIOGRAPHY	50		
		PENDIX	55		
	/ 11 1	Table 2 (2)			

LIST OF TABLES

		Page
Table 1	Competitive Advantage Increases Profitability	17
Table 2	Summary of respondent firms when dealing with incoming logistics activities	27
Table 3	Summary of respondent firms when dealing with operation activities	29
Table 4	Summary of respondent firms when dealing with deliveries activities	31
Table 5	Summary of respondent firms when dealing with sales and marketing activities	34
Table 6	Summary of respondent firms when dealing with firm infrastructure activities	37
Table 7	Summary of respondent firms when dealing with procurement activities	39
Table 8	Summary of respondent firms when dealing with human resource activities	41
Table 9	Summary of respondent firms when dealing with technology development activities	43
Table 10	Summary of each category of the value chain and the likely strategy adopted by each firm	44
	didiog) dadpiod a)	

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

AFTA: ASEAN Free Trade Area

ASEAN: Association of South East Asia Countries

ERP: Enterprise Resource Planning

FIFO: First In First Out

JIT: Just in Time

MRP: Manufacturing Resources Planning

POP: Point of Purchase

SME: Small Medium Enterprise

SPC: Statistical Process Control

TQM: Total Quality Management